



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BLUE BEACH BUNGALOWS DE,	)	
LLC,	)	
<i>Appellant Below, Appellant/Cross-</i>	)	
<i>Appellee</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 14, 2025
	)	Court Below: Superior Court of the
THE DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF	)	State of Delaware
JUSTICE CONSUMER PROTECTION	)	C.A. No. S24A-04-001
UNIT,	)	
	)	
<i>Appellee Below, Appellee/Cross-</i>	)	
<i>Appellant.</i>	)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC.  
AND THE DELAWARE MANUFACTURED HOME OWNERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CONSUMER PROTECTION UNIT**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Jack Blumenfeld (No. 1014)  
Karen Jacobs (No. 2881)  
Ben Yenerall (No. 7132)  
1201 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 658-9200  
jblumenfeld@morrисnichols.com  
kjacobs@morrисnichols.com  
byenerall@morrисnichols.com

*Attorneys for Community Legal Aid  
Society, Inc. and The Delaware  
Manufactured Home Owners Association*

April 10, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S INTEREST .....	1
RULE 28(c)(4) STATEMENT .....	4
BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A Historical Analysis is Used to Determine the Right to a Jury Trial .....	7
A. The CFA is Not a Codification of Common Law Fraud.....	10
B. The Elements of a CFA Claim are Significantly Different from those of Common Law Fraud.....	14
C. Courts in Other States Have Found that the Right to a Jury Trial Does Not Attach to Their Consumer Fraud Statutes.....	17
II. The Supreme Court's Recent Decision in <i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> is Not Applicable to Delaware Law .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rossi Auto Body, Inc.</i> , 787 A.2d 742 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001).....	8
<i>Blue Beach Bungalows De, LLC v. Delaware Dep’t of Just. Consumer Prot. Unit</i> , No. S24A-04-001-CAK, 2024 WL 4977006 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2024), <i>amended</i> , 2024 WL 5088688 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 12, 2024).....	8
<i>Bon Ayre Land LLC v. Bon Ayre Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 2015 WL 893256 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2015), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 133 A.3d 559 (Del. 2016).....	7
<i>City of Wilmington v. Janeve Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2895228 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2014).....	7, 13, 16, 20
<i>Claudio v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del. 1991).....	7, 17, 21, 22
<i>Fazio v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 62 A.3d 396 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Raladam Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 643 (1931).....	11
<i>Hopkins v. Just. of Peace Ct. No. 1</i> , 342 A.2d 243 (Del. Super. Ct. 1975).....	8
<i>Martin v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 734 (Ill. 1994).....	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Jarkesy</i> 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Publishers Clearing House</i> , 787 A.2d 111 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>State v. Cahill</i> , 443 A.2d 497 (Del. 1982) .....	14
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983) .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Dee Pridgen, <i>Consumer Protection and the Law</i> (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
Dee Pridgen, <i>The Dynamic Duo of Consumer Protection: State and Private Enforcement of Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Laws</i> , 81 Antitrust L.J. 911 (2017).....	11, 12, 15
Delaware Manufactured Home Owners Association, <a href="https://dmhoa.org/">https://dmhoa.org/</a> (last accessed April 3, 2025) .....	2
Delaware Manufactured Home Relocation Authority, <a href="https://demhra.delaware.gov">https://demhra.delaware.gov</a> (last accessed April 3, 2025) .....	2
Olha N.M. Rybakoff, <i>An Overview of Consumer Protection and Fair Trade Regulation in Delaware</i> , 8 Del. L. Rev. 63 (2005).....	5
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>Common-Sense Construction of Consumer Protection Acts</i> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2005).....	10, 11, 12
<b>Rules, Regulations and Statutes</b>	
6 Del. C. § 2512 .....	5, 12
6 Del. C. § 2513 .....	14
6 Del. C. § 2527 .....	15
29 Del. C. § 2517 .....	5
29 Del. C. § 2520 .....	6, 13
29 Del. C. § 2522 .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2523 .....	5, 6
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2524 .....	15
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-3 (West 2020).....	19
15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	11, 12
69 Del. Laws 203 (1994) .....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Article I, § 4 of the Delaware Constitution of 1897 .....	7
Ill. Const.1970, Article I, § 13 .....	17
Pa. Const. Article I, § 6.....	19
